ORDINANCE NO. 10-2024

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT SECTIONS 9-1.2(j), BATH HOUSES; 9-5.1 KAYAK STORAGE, 9-6.1, 9-7 BEACH BOX FEES AND REGULATIONS FOR STORAGE BOXES OF CHAPTER IX OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT ENTITLED "BEACHES AND BOARDWALK"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt as follows:

<u>Double underline</u> – amended <u>Single underline</u> – added

Section 1. Section 9-1.2 (j) entitled *Bath Houses* of Chapter IX, "Beaches and Boardwalks" is hereby amended as follows: The fee for bathhouses shall be set by resolution for the season and includes five (5) adult season badges.

Section 2. Section 9-5.1 entitled <u>Pavilion</u> Kayak Storage, Fees and Regulations of Chapter IX, "Beaches and Boardwalk" is hereby amended as follows: <u>The annual seasonal fee for the use of each storage unit shall be established by resolution of the Borough Council for the period starting Memorial Day to one week after Labor Day.</u>

Section 4. Section 9-6.1 entitled *Fees and Regulations for <u>Pavilion</u> Storage Boxes* of Chapter IX, "Beaches and Boardwalk" is hereby amended as follows: <u>The annual seasonal rental for the use of such storage units shall be established by resolution of the Borough Council for the period from the Saturday of Memorial Day weekend to the Saturday after Labor Day.</u>

Section 5. Section 9-7. entitled *Beach Box Fees and Regulations for Beach Boxes* of Chapter IX "Beaches and Boardwalk is hereby supplemented as follows: The annual season rental for the use of such storage units shall be established by resolution for the Borough Council payable in advance for the period from the Saturday of Memorial Day weekend to the Saturday after Labor Day.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption and final publication as required by law.

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance No. 10-2024 was introduced at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt, County of Monmouth on the 13th day of March, 2024 and was then read for the first time. The said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Borough Council on the 10th day of April, 2024 at 7:00 PM at the Sea Girt Elementary School and virtually via Zoom platform; https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82484900449; Webinar ID: 824 8490 0449. At such time and place, or at any time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the said Ordinance.

Dawn Harriman, RMC, CMF
Municipal Clerk